



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED
9-26-14
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012)
(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016
(Filed February 24, 2011)
(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with Higher Population Density.

I.11-11-009
(Filed November 10, 2011)
(Not Consolidated)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. BACKGROUND	2
A. The Line 132 OIIs	2
B. Description of Ex Parte Communications Between President Peevey, the Assigned “Decisionmaker,” and PG&E “the Defendant”	4
II. DISCUSSION.....	6
A. President Peevey Should be Recused from Serving as the Assigned Commissioner in the Root Cause OII Because he Engaged in Ex Parte Communications With PG&E During the Ongoing OII Proceedings	6
1. The Line 132 OIIs are Adjudicatory Pursuant to Rule 7.1	7
2. The Peevey/CPUC Communications Take Place Between an Interested Person and a Decisionmaker under Rule 8.1(c)(1)	7
3. The Peevey/CPUC Communications Concern Substantive Issues in a Formal Proceeding under Rule 8.1(c)(1)	8
4. The Peevey/CPUC Communications Do Not Occur in a Public Hearing, Workshop, or Other Public Forum Noticed by Ruling or Order in the Proceedings, or on the Record of the Proceeding Rule 8.1(c)(3)	13
B. President Peevey Should be Recused from Serving as the Assigned Commissioner in the Root Cause OII Because of Bias	15
C. The PG&E-CPUC Illegal Ex Parte Communications is Yet Another Example of the Commission’s Ineffective Posture as a Regulator and that Only an Independent Monitor Can Restore Badly Damaged Confidence in PG&E and the Commission	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Government Code	
§ 6250.....	4
Public Utilities Code	
§ 1701.1.....	7
§ 1701.2.....	7
§ 1701.3.....	7
§ 1701.4.....	7
§ 2104.5.....	5, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Constitution, Article XX, Section 3.....	19
CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure Procedure	
Rule 7.1	7
Rule 7.1(c).....	3, 7
Rule 8.1(b).....	3, 8, 12
Rule 8.1(c).....	7
Rule 8.1(c)(1).....	8
Rule 8.1(d)	3, 8
Rule 8.1(c)(3).....	13
Rule 8.3	7
Rule 8.3(b)	2, 3, 7
Rule 8.4	7
Rule 11.1	1

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012)
(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016
(Filed February 24, 2011)
(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with Higher Population Density.

I.11-11-009
(Filed November 10, 2011)
